### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		112/17/2010 I	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Keurig, Incorporated
Street Address:	55 Walkers Brook Drive
City:	Reading
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01867
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2765943	CUSTOM BREW
Registration Number:	2475929	MYKEURIG
Registration Number:	2973313	BREWING EXCELLENCE ONE CUP AT A TIME
Registration Number:	3118137	CHOOSE, BREW, AND ENJOY.
Registration Number:	2279955	COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE CUP!
Registration Number:	3104973	
Registration Number:	2945177	DELICIOUSLY SIMPLE
Registration Number:	3291667	K-CUP
Registration Number:	2431816	K-CUP
Registration Number:	2350466	K-CUPS
Registration Number:	2057361	KEURIG
Registration Number:	2933253	KEURIG
Registration Number:	2513106	KEURIG BREWED
Registration Number:	2739031	KEURIG PREMIUM COFFEE SYSTEMS  TRADEMARK

REEL: 004435 FRAME: 0715

Registration Number:	2417711	
Registration Number:	3208915	MY K-CUP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)235-0730

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-235-4961

Email: ronald.duvernay@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Danielski

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103198-0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J. Danielski
Signature:	/t danielski/
Date:	12/17/2010

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=GMCR Release#page1.tif source=GMCR Release#page2.tif source=GMCR Release#page3.tif source=GMCR Release#page4.tif source=GMCR Release#page5.tif source=GMCR Release#page6.tif source=GMCR Release#page7.tif source=GMCR Release#page8.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

#### THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

(this "Release") is made as of December 17, 2010, by Bank of America, N.A. (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), for itself and the other lenders (collectively, "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement referred to below. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in such Credit Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to the Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2006, among Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("GMCR"), Subsidiaries of GMCR, the Lenders, the Administrative Agent and the other parties named therein (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Original Credit Agreement"), which was amended and restated (the "Restatement") by that certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement, dated as of December 3, 2007, among GMCR, Subsidiaries of GMCR, the Lenders, Administrative Agent and the other parties names therein (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, reference is also made to that certain Omnibus Amendment, dated as of December 3, 2007, among GMCR, Keurig, Incorporated as a Guarantor, and Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders (the "Omnibus Amendment"), which was entered into in connection with the Restatement, and pursuant to which the parties thereto amended the each of the Collateral Documents, including the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, so that each of the Collateral Documents would secure the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Credit Agreement and Omnibus Amendment, each of the entities listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (collectively, the "Granting Parties") granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders in certain patent and trademark registrations and patent and trademark applications owned by each of GMCR and Keurig, Incorporated, a Delaware Corporation, (collectively, the "Released Parties"), including the patent and trademark registrations and patent and trademark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 2</u> (the "Patent & Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the payoff letter, dated as of December 17, 2010, from the Administrative Agent to GMCR, the Administrative Agent released any security interest granted by the Granting Parties in the Patent and Trademark Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, cancels, re-pledges, reassigns to the applicable Granting Parties and releases any and all security interest it has against the Patent and Trademark Collateral, without any representation, warranty, or recourse of any kind.

If and to the extent the Administrative Agent has acquired any right, title or interest to any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral, it hereby assigns and transfers such right, title or interest to the applicable Granting Parties, without any representation, warranty, or recourse of any kind.

At the Released Parties' sole cost and expense, the Administrative Agent shall take any and all reasonably required further actions, and provide to the Released Parties and its successors, assigns,

designees or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments, which are in form and substance satisfactory to Administrative Agent), reasonably requested by the Released Parties to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

25753390\_4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent

By:

y: <u>LAAL</u> lame: \_\_\_\_

MIDS VICE PRESIDEN

### SCHEDULE 1

Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc. Keurig, Incorporated

25753390\_4

### SCHEDULE 2

## Patent and Trademark Registrations and Applications

## **UNITED STATES PATENTS:**

## **Registrations:**

Title	Number	Ownership
CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	D452,434	Keurig, Incorporated
CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	D452,433	Keurig, Incorporated
COFFEE BREWER	D462,865	Keurig, Incorporated
CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	D474,110	Keurig, Incorporated
CUP SHAPED CONTAINER	D474,111	Keurig, Incorporated
COFFEE BREWER	D489,215	Keurig, Incorporated
DISPOSABLE BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	D502,362	Keurig, Incorporated
COFFEE BREWER – B50 Design	D513,572	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	5,325,765	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	5,840,189	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE HOLDER	6,182,554	Keurig, Incorporated
APPARATUS FOR CONSECUTIVELY DISPENSING AN EQUAL VOLUME OF LIQUID	6,082,247	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE HOLDER	6,079,315	Keurig, Incorporated
AUTOMATED BEVERAGE BREWING SYSTEM	6,142,063	Keurig, Incorporated
METHOD OF FORMING AND INSERTING FILTER ELEMENTS IN CUP-SHAPED CONTAINERS	6,440,256	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	6,645,537	Keurig, Incorporated
DISPOSABLE SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	6,607,762	Keurig, Incorporated
DISPOSABLE SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	6,589,577	Keurig, Incorporated
BAFFLE OPERATED LIQUID HEATING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM FOR A SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	6,666,130	Keurig, Incorporated
TWO STEP PUNCTURING AND VENTING OF SINGLE SERVE FILTER CARTRIDGE IN A BEVERAGE BREWER	6,606,938	Keurig, Incorporated
PUNCTURING AND VENTING OF SINGE SERVE BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	6,708,600	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE HOLDER	6,655,260	Keurig, Incorporated

Title	Number	Ownership
RE-USABLE BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	6,658,989	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE HOLDER	6,644,173	Keurig, Incorporated
SYSTEM FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING THE OPERATION OF A SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	6,672,200	Keurig, Incorporated
BREW CHAQMBER FOR A SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	7,165,488	Keurig, Incorporated
BREW CHAMBER FOR A SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	7,347,138	Keurig, Incorporated
SYSTEM FOR DISPENSING METERED VOLUMES OF HEATED WATER TO THE BREW CHAMBER OF A SINGLE SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	7,398,726	Keurig, Incorporated
VACUUM-FILLED METERING CUP	2005/20561	Keurig, Incorporated
DISPOSABLE BEVERAGE FILTER PACKAGE	2005/287251	Keurig, Incorporated

# Former Applications Now Registrations:

Title	Number	Ownership
DESIGN – B50 BREW HEAD PORTION	D544,299 (29/233145)	Keurig, Incorporated
BEVERAGE FORMING DEVICE WITH		
OPENING/CLOSING MECHANISM	7,513,192	Keurig, Incorporated
FOR A BEVERAGE CARTRIDGE	(11/387156)	Keurig, incorporated
RECEIVER		
DRAIN FOR BEVERAGE FORMING	7,640,845	Keurig, Incorporated
MACHINE	(11/224672)	Keung, incorporated
SYSTEM FOR DISPENSING METERED		
VOLUMES OF HEATED WATER TO	7,523,695	Varia Incomparted
THE BREW CHAMBER OF A SINGLE	(10/832474)	Keurig, Incorporated
SERVE BEVERAGE BREWER	, , , ,	
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	7,377,162	Koveia Incompeted
LIQUID LEVEL SENSING	(11/168885)	Keurig, Incorporated
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	7,360,418	
SENSING LIQUID LEVEL USING		Keurig, Incorporated
BASELINE CHARACTERISTIC	(11/168884)	

# **Applications:**

Title	Number	Ownership
A BEVERAGE CARTIGE		Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
BEVERAGE FILTER CARTRIDGE	10/658925	Keurig, Incorporated
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PUMP CONTROL	11/168860	Keurig, Incorporated
VACUUM-FILLED METERING CUP		Keurig, Incorporated
New B50 and B3000 style handle/linkage for brew chamber operation		Keurig, Incorporated

Title	Number	Ownership
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		
BEVERAGE FORMATION WITH	11/899952	Keurig, Incorporated
RESERVOIR ACCESS CONTROL		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		
BEVERAGE FORMATION WITH	11/899956	Keurig, Incorporated
PNEUMATICALLY SEALED	11/077750	Keurig, incorporated
RESERVOIR		
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR		
BEVERAGE FORMATION WITH	11/899966	Keurig, Incorporated
LIQUID DELIVERY CONTROL.		
BREWER WITH CENTRIFUGAL PUMP	12/184442	Keurig, Incorporated
AND PRIMING VENT	12/104442	Acuitg, incorporated

## **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:**

# **Registrations:**

Trademark	Registration Number	Ownership
A PERFECT CUP OF COFFEE. EVERY SINGLE TIME.	3,091,312	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
AUTUMN HARVEST BLEND	2,198,448	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
BETTER WORLD HOT COCOA	2,928,283	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
CAFÉ VERDE	2,846,760	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
DARK MAGIC	2,826,525	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
DOUBLE BEAN ELIXIR	3,311,729	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
FRESH FROM THE ROASTER	2,240,634	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GOLDEN FRENCH TOAST	2,996,220	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREAT COFFEE MAKES A WORLD OF DIFFERENCE	3,061,243	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREAT TASTING COFFEE CRAFTED WITH CARE	3,006,648	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE	1,631,794	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	1,639,220	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	1,856,892	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	1,637,212	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS	1,857,085	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREEN MOUNTAIN FILTERS	1,646,839	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
ISLAND COCONUT	3,158,018	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
LAKE & LODGE	2,512,878	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
MOCHA ALMOND CHILLER	3,081,867	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
MONTE VERDE	2,525,258	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
MONTE VERDE	2,669,532	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.

Trademark	Registration Number	Ownership
NANTUCKET BLEND	1,806,305	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
RAINFOREST NUT	1,986,423	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
RASPBERRY RHAPSODY	3,303,861	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
STEWARDSHIP	1,816,056	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
THE POWER TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE IS IN YOUR HANDS	3,326,302	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
THE TASTE OF A BETTER WORLD	2,821,736	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
VERMONT COUNTRY BLEND	2,014,946	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
GREAT COFFEE MADE EASY	3,041,401	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
STEWARDSHIP	1,918,520	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
CAFÉ VERMONT	2,096,771	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
IT'S A JUNGLE OUT THERE. LET'S KEEP IT THAT WAY.	2,476,059	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
LA ESPERANZA	2,512,879	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
ORGANIC BLACK PARROT BLEND	2,760,401	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
CUSTOM BREW	2,765,943	Keurig, Incorporated
MYKEURIG	2,475,929	Keurig, Incorporated
BREWING EXCELLENCE ONE CUP AT A TIME (BLOCK)	2,973,313	Keurig, Incorporated
CHOOSE, BREW, AND ENJOY. (Word Mark (Stylized))	3,118,137	Keurig, Incorporated
COFFEE HOUSE TASTE BY THE CUP! (BLOCK)	2,279,955	Keurig, Incorporated
CUP AND STAR LOGO (Miscellaneous Design)	3,104,973	Keurig, Incorporated
DELICIOUSLY SIMPLE (BLOCK)	2,945,177	Keurig, Incorporated
K-CUP (BLOCK)	3,291,667	Keurig, Incorporated
K-CUP (BLOCK)	2,431,816	Keurig, Incorporated
K-CUPS (BLOCK)	2,350,466	Keurig, Incorporated
KEURIG (BLOCK)	2,057,361	Keurig, Incorporated
KEURIG (Word Mark (Stylized))	2,933,253	Keurig, Incorporated
KEURIG BREWED (BLOCK)	2,513,106	Keurig, Incorporated
KEURIG PREMIUM COFFEE SYSTEMS (BLOCK)	2,739,031	Keurig, Incorporated
MUG AND STAR LOGO (Miscellaneous Design)	2,417,711	Keurig, Incorporated
MY K CUP	3,208,915	Keurig, Incorporated

# Former Applications Now Registrations:

A SINGLE BREW, JUST FOR YOU	3,167,415 (78/459609)	Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.
Title	Number	Ownership

25753390\_4

**RECORDED: 12/17/2010**